

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT
Appeal No. 17-3266

P.F., a minor, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-vs-

Tony Evers, in his official capacity, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
Honorable William M. Conley, Case No. 14-CV-792

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS P.F., A.F., R.W., E.W., S.B. and N.B.

Richard M. Esenberg, WBN 1005622
(414) 727-6367; rick@will-law.org
Brian McGrath WBN 1016840
(414)727-7412; brian@will-law.org
Charles J. Szafir, WBN. 1088577
414-727-6373; cj@will-law.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs -Appellants

MAILING ADDRESS:
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY
1139 East Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202-2828
414-727-9455
FAX: 414-727-6385
rick@will-law.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

I. WIS. STAT. § 118.51 VIOLATES THE ADA AND SECTION 504.....2

A. The Plaintiffs are Qualified Persons with a Disability2

B. The Plaintiffs Were Excluded from the Benefits or Services of a Public Entity or Otherwise Were Discriminated Against by a Public Entity.6

C. The Exclusion, Denial of Benefits, and Discrimination Were Because of the Plaintiffs’ Disabilities.7

1. *The standard for proving causation is “but for” causation.*7

2. *The Plaintiffs have established that “but for” their disabilities, they would have been able to participate in the Open Enrollment Program*7

3. *The Issue is not about “Space,” it is about Discrimination*9

4. *The Discrimination is further illustrated by the Timing of the Decisions by School Districts that Participate in the Open Enrollment Program.* 12

II. SHOREWOOD AND MUSKEGO-NORWAY RAISE TWO SPECIFIC DEFENSES NOT RAISED BY THE OTHER DEFENDANTS, NEITHER OF WHICH HAVE MERIT.14

A. The Court has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because S.B.’s Claims are not Moot.....14

B. That Racine Objected to P.F.’s transfer to Muskego-Norway does not preclude Muskego-Norway as the cause of P.F.’s Damages16

III. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO DAMAGES BECAUSE THE DEFENDANTS ENGAGED IN INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION.....17

A. The School District Defendants Rejected the Applications of the
Minor Plaintiffs because they were disabled.18

B. The State Defendants Engaged in Intentional Discrimination.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Univ. of Wis.</i> , 841F. 2d 737 (7 th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Badgett ex rel. Badgett v. Ala. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , No. 2:07-cv-00573-KOB, 2007 WL 2461928 (N.D. Ala. May 3, 2007).....	6
<i>BCS Servs. Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. No. 211 v. Ross</i> , 486 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Brewer v. Wis. Bd. of Bar Examiners</i> , 2006 WL 3469598 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 28, 2006)	8
<i>Cook v. Illinois Department of Corrections</i> , 2018 WL 294515 (Slip Copy) (S.D. Ill. 2018).....	19
<i>Goodvine v. Gorske</i> , 2008 WL 269126 (E.D. Wis. Jan 30, 2008).....	19
<i>Halpern v. Wake Forest</i> , 669 F. 3d 454 (4 th Cir. (2012).....	5
<i>Knapp v. Nw. Univ.</i> 101 F. 3d (7 th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Mallett v. Wisconsin Division of Vocational Rehabilitation</i> , 130 F. 3d 1245 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>McFadden v. Grasmick</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007)	6
<i>Morris v. Kingston</i> , 368 Fed. App’x. 686 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>N.N. ex rel. S.S. v. Madison Metropolitan School District</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 297 (W.D. Wis. 2009).....	4-5
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	12
<i>Prakel v. Indiana</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 661 (S.D. Ind. 2015)	19
<i>Reed v. Illinois</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 879 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	18-19
<i>Sandison v. Michigan High School Athletic Association</i> , 64 F.3d 1026 (6 th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Subscription Plus, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Stewart v. Wulf</i> , 85 Wis. 2d 461, 476, 271 N.W.2d 79 (1978)	16
<i>St. Johnsbury Acad. v. D.H.</i> , 240 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Wagoner v. Lemmon</i> , 778 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Washington v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 71 (1989).....	19
<i>Wis. Comm’y Servs. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Zachary M. v. Board of Educ. of Evanston</i> , 829 F.Supp.2d 649 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	19
<i>Zukle v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 166 F. 3d 1041 (9 th Cir. 1999)	5-6

Federal Statutes and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	9, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	9

42 U.S.C. § 12205.....17
 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1).....9
 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(8).....9
 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....9, 10
 34 C.F.R. § 104.3(l)(2)(i).....4
 34 C.F.R. § 104.4(b)(4).....9
 34 C.F.R. § 300.10110

Wisconsin Statutes and regulations

Wis. Stat. § 115.7710
 Wis. Stat. § 115.787.....3
 Wis. Stat. § 118.51(5)(a)1..... *passim*
 Wis. Stat. § 118.51(5)(a)2.....7
 Wis. Stat. § 118.51(5)(a)3.....7
 Wis. Stat. § 118.51(5)(a)4..... *passim*
 Wis. Stat. § 118.51(5)(d)3.....20
 Wis. Stat. § 118.51(9)17
 Wis. Admin. Code PI 36.06(5)(a).....20
 Wis. Admin. Code PI 36.06(5)(d).....13

Other Authority

Letter to Tatel, 16 EHLR 349 (OSERS-OCR 1990).....10
